
## Definitions

In this report you will find some terms and abbreviations that you might not be familiar with. To help you better understand these terms we are providing the following definitions:

**Parts per million (ppm):** one part per million corresponds to one minute in two years or a single penny in \$10,000.

**Parts per billion (ppb):** one part per billion corresponds to one minute in 2,000 years, or a single penny in \$10,000,000.

**Action Level (AL):** the concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

**Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL):** The “Maximum Allowed” is the highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water.: MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

**Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG):** The “Goal” is the level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health.: MCLGs allow for a margin of: safety.

**Maximum residual disinfectant level (MRDL):** The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

**Maximum residual disinfectant level goal or (MRDLG):** The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.

## Regulated Detected Contaminants Not in Violation of the MCL

	Contaminant	Highest Level Detected	Unit of Detected Measure	MCL or AL	MCLG	Likely Source of Contamination
1	Copper	0.0246	ppm	1.3 (AL)	1.3	Erosion of natural deposits; leaching from wood preservatives; corrosion of household plumbing systems
2	Chlorine	1.3	ppm	4	4	Water additive used to control microbes
3	Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	3	ppb	60	0	By-product of drinking water disinfection
4	Total Trihalomethanes	5	ppb	80	0	By-product of drinking water disinfection
5	Chromium	3	ppb	100	100	Discharge from steel and pulp mills; erosion of natural deposits
6	Fluoride	1.16	ppm	4.0	4	Erosion of natural deposits; water additive which promotes strong teeth; discharge from fertilizer & aluminum factories

### Violations Table

Revised Total Coliform Rule (RTCR)			
The Revised Total Coliform (RTCR) seeks to prevent waterborne disease caused by E.coli. E. colie are bacteria whose presence indicates that the water may be contaminated with human or animal wastes. Human pathogens in these wastes can cause short-term effects, such as diarrhea, cramps, headaches, or other symptoms. They may pose a greater health risk for infants, young children, the			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
MONITORING, ROUTINE, MAJOR (RTCR)	05/01/2020	05/31/2020	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.

The Town of Greensboro is required to provide information on any regulated and unregulated contaminants that were detected in the finished water supply. None of the detected contaminants exceeded the Maximum Contaminant Level (MCLs) and no violations were issued.

All sources of drinking water are subject to potential contamination by substances that are naturally occurring or man-made. These substances can be microbes, inorganic or organic chemicals and radioactive substances. All drinking water, **including bottled water**, may reasonably be expected to contain at least small amounts of some contaminants. The presence of contaminants does not necessarily indicate that the water poses a health risk. More information about contaminants and potential health effects can be obtained by calling the Environmental Protection Agency's Safe Drinking Water Hotline at (1-800-426-4791).

MCL's are set at very stringent levels. To understand the possible health effects described for many regulated constituents, a person would have to drink 2 liters of water every day at the MCL level for a lifetime to have a one-in-a-million chance of having the described health effect.

Some people may be more vulnerable to contaminants in drinking water than the general population. Immuno-compromised persons such as persons with cancer undergoing chemotherapy, persons who have undergone organ transplants, people with HIV/AIDS or other immune system disorders, some elderly, and infants can be particularly at risk from infections. These people should seek advice about drinking water from their health care providers. EPA/CDC guidelines on appropriate means to lessen the risk of infection by cryptosporidium and other microbiological contaminants are available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline (1-800-426-4791). Please call our office if you have questions.

The source water assessment performed by MDE is available upon request, and on the MDE website: [http://www.mde.state.md.us/programs/Water/water\\_supply/Source\\_Water\\_Assessment\\_Program/Pages/ce.aspx](http://www.mde.state.md.us/programs/Water/water_supply/Source_Water_Assessment_Program/Pages/ce.aspx)

The Town of Greensboro, Maryland provides top quality water to every tap. We ask that all our customers help us protect our water sources, which are the heart of our community, our way of life and our children's future.

Usted puede obtener informacion en espanol por llamar por telefono la casa del ayuntamiento de Town of Greensboro a (410) 482-6222.

The Town of Greensboro, Maryland  
104 E. Sunset Avenue, P.O. Box 340  
Greensboro, Maryland 21639  
Phone (410) 482-6222, Fax (410) 482-7429